

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, and 19-15150

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW SCHOLARS SUPPORTING INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Miles E. Coleman, *Counsel of Record*
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP
104 S. Main Street, Suite 900
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 373-2352
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com

March 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

 I. RFRA is a constitutionally acceptable, legislative judgment about how to treat third-party objections to religious exemptions.....7

 A. The proper “baseline” of rights is religious liberty, not government benefits.....11

 B. Complaining that the compelling interest test is “too stringent” to account for third-party interests has no basis in Supreme Court jurisprudence.15

 C. An Establishment Clause claim requires State action.18

 II. There is no constitutional basis to claim that discretionary religious exemptions violate the Constitution simply because of “significant” third-party interests.....22

 III. The asserted third-party harm cannot constitute a compelling government interest.27

CONCLUSION29

APPENDIX A—LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* A1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... C1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE C2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... C3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	21
<i>Aver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	24
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 474 (1918).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 16–17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14, 27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	22

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....5, 10, 16, 27

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and
Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....22–24

Mockaitis v. Harcleroad,
104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)25

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....11

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....4, 5, 21, 27

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....15, 19–20, 24

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....5, 12

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....23

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....17

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....*passim*

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970).....4

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....2, 4, 27

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....24

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....4

Statutes

Affordable Care Act.....8, 13–15, 20
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....*passim*

Other Authorities

102 CONG. REC. 192 (1992).....17
 119 CONG. REC. 9602 (1973).....26
 139 CONG. REC. 9685 (1993).....18
 Alexander M. Bickel, *THE SUPREME COURT AND THE IDEA OF PROGRESS* (1978)21–22
 Carl H. Esbeck, *Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?*, 106 KTY. L. J. 603 (2018).....*passim*
 Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*, 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006)8
 Frederick Mark Gedicks & Andrew Koppelman, *Invisible Women: Why an Exemption for Hobby Lobby Would Violate the Establishment Clause*, 67 VAND. L. REV. (2014)3
 Frederick Mark Gedicks, *Exemptions from the ‘Contraception Mandate’ Threaten Religious Liberty*, WASH. POST (Jan. 15, 2014)3
 Frederick Mark Gedicks & Van Tassell, *RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate*, 49 HARV. C.R.–C.L. L. REV. 343 (2014).....3, 10, 17
 James W. Tollefson, *THE STRENGTH NOT TO FIGHT: AN ORAL HISTORY OF CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS OF THE VIETNAM WAR* (1993).....25
 Kevin Seamus Hasson, *Framing a Nation Under God: The Political Philosophy of the Founders* in BELIEVERS, THINKERS, AND FOUNDERS: HOW WE CAME TO BE ONE NATION UNDER GOD (2016)8
 Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right Not To Kill*, 62 EMORY L.J. 121 (2012)25

Marc O. DeGirolami, <i>Free Exercise By Moonlight</i> , 53 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 105 (2016).....	19
Micah Schwartzmann, Richard Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, <i>Holt v. Hobbs and Third Party Harms</i> , BALKANIZATION BLOG (Jan. 22, 2015)	3
Micah Schwartzman, Nelson Tebbe, & Richard Schragger, <i>The Costs of Conscience</i> Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Series 2018-14, University of Virginia Law School (Mar. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Micah Schwartzman, Nelson Tebbe, & Richard Schragger, <i>The Costs of Conscience and the Trump Contraception Rules</i> , TAKE CARE BLOG (Mar. 8, 2018).....	3
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 MONT. L. REV. 249 (1995).....	7, 27
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Accommodation, Establishment, and Freedom of Religion</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. (2014).....	8
Ronald J. Colombo, <i>An Antitrust Approach to Corporate Free Exercise Claims</i> , 91 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 1 (2018).....	13
William K. Kelly, <i>The Primacy of Political Actors in Accommodation of Religion</i> , 22 U. HAW. L. REV. 403 (2000)	8
William P. Marshall, <i>Third-Party Burdens and Conscientious Objection to War</i> , 106 KTY. L. J. 661 (2018).....	25
